Charles J. Thorpe

(- 13 May 1925)

Thorpe. Wednesday, May 13, 1925, at his residence, 1405 South Carolina ave. s.e., Charles J., beloved husband of the late Caroline Thorpe. Funeral from his late residence Saturday, May 16, at 3 p.m. Relatives and friends invited to attend. Interment at Congressional Cemetery.

Thorpe. Wednesday, May 13, 1925, at his residence, 1405 South Carolina ave. s.e., Charles J. Thorpe. Funeral Saturday, May 16, at 3 p.m. Special meeting of Franklin Lodge, No. 2, K. of P., Friday evening at 8 o'clock, at Pythian Temple, to arrange for funeral. All members requested to attend. Albert M. Rouse, Chancellor Com.

Thorpe. The members of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants are requested to attend the funeral of our late associate member, Charles J. Thorpe, from his late residence, 1405 South Carolina ave. s.e., Saturday, May 16, at 3 p.m.

Theodore W. Noyes, President J. Eliot Wright, Secretary

The Evening Star, May 15, 1925, p. 25

Charles J. Thorpe, 74, Stonecutter, Expires

Member of Oldest Inhabitants Worked on Capitol and Washington Monument

Charles J. Thorpe, 74 years old, a stonecutter who did work on the Capitol, Washington Monument and the Public Library, died at his residence, 1405 South Carolina avenue southeast, Wednesday. Mr. Thorpe was a member of the Association of Oldest Inhabitants of the District of Columbia.

Born in England, Mr. Thorpe emigrated to this city with his parents when a small child, and had lived here ever since. He was a member of the Knights of Pythias.

He is survived by three sons, George Thorpe of Florida, Arthur Thorpe and Charles Thorpe of this city; two brothers, Al Thorpe of this city and George Thorpe of Kansas City, and two sisters, Mrs. Fanny Clarke and Mrs. Margaret Carll.

Funeral services will be at the residence tomorrow afternoon at 3 o'clock. Interment will be in Congressional Cemetery.